
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
                              will meet on

THURSDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2017

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, (PLANNING & HEALTH INCLUDING SUSTAINABILITY) (VICE-
CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, (HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT & WINDSOR)
CARWYN COX, (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDING PARKING)
NATASHA AIREY, (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
MJ SAUNDERS, (FINANCE)
SAMANTHA RAYNER, (CULTURE & COMMUNITIES INCLUDING RESIDENT AND 
BUSINESS SERVICES)
JACK RANKIN, (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PROPERTY & DEPUTY FINANCE)
DAVID EVANS, (MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD INCLUDING 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT)
STUART CARROLL, (ADULT SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMUNICATIONS) 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON 
(NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING AND ASCOT & SUNNINGS), LISA TARGOWSKA (HR, 
LEGAL & IT), DAVID HILTON (ASCOT REGENERATION) AND ROSS MCWILLIAMS 
(HOUSING AND COMMUNICATIONS)

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: Malcolm Alexander (Streetcare and Windsor & Eton), Hari Sharma (Bus 
Champion), Marius Gilmore (Business Development and Partnerships), Mike Airey (Planning Performance), 
John Bowden (Aviation and Heathrow Airport), Phillip Love (Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead) 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be 
undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may 
be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding 
the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2017.

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration 
Sub Committee held on 26 September 2017

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Local Authority 
Governors Appointments  Sub Committee held on 5 October 2017
 

9 - 24

4.  APPOINTMENTS

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period November 2017 – 
February 2018
 

25 - 34

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Children’s Services

i. Windsor Middle School Expansion 35 - 44

Finance

ii. Financial Update 45 - 60

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act"



 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2017.

To note the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration 
Sub Committee held on 26 September 2017

To note the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Local 
Authority Governors Appointments  Sub Committee held on 5 October 
2017

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

61 - 66

Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting:

None received





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financ
[...]
ber’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Carwyn Cox, Derek Wilson, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, Jack Rankin and 
David Evans 

Principal and Deputy Lead Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, 
Lisa Targowska, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, Ross McWilliams and Marius Gilmore

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Mary Kilner, Russell O'Keefe, 
Karen Shepherd, Andy Jeffs and Kevin McDaniel

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Airey and Bicknell.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S. Rayner commented that her family were farmers and had a long 
association with BCA. The Rayner farms currently had two apprentices from BCA. Her 
daughter had recently started a young farmers association in conjunction with BCA. .

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2017 be approved.
ii) The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 

Committee held on 5 September 2017 be noted.

APPOINTMENTS 

The Chairman announced that, following feedback from the recent LGA Peer Review, 
the council would be strengthening its economic development resources with the 
appointment of a new Business Development Partnerships Manager. Members noted 
that Councillor Gilmore was also to be appointed Deputy Lead Member for Business 
Development and Partnerships.

QUESTIONS FROM BCA STUDENTS 

Cabinet received questions from pupils of Berkshire College of Agriculture (BCA).

Niamh Bulbeck asked the following question: There is going to be a new hospice built 
by Bray Lake which is a level 3 flood plane. How did the environment sector allow this 
to be developed? I live across from the site and it floods every year.

The Lead Member for Planning explained that planning permission had been granted 
for the relocation and expansion of the Thames Hospice, currently based in Windsor, 
together with the amalgamation with the Paul Bevan Hospice which was at the 
Heatherwood site in Ascot.  The site was located on land south of Bray Lake, the 

9

Agenda Item 3



wider site was one of the sites identified in the emerging Borough Local Plan (BLP) for 
housing and specialist housing.  The Hospice fell into the specialist housing bracket. 

Flood zones were shown on the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment maps.  In Flood 
Zone 1, 2 and 3A residential development can be permitted; in zone 3A it had to pass 
some technical tests to show that there was not another suitable site available and 
that a safe means of escape in the event of a flood was possible.  This had been done 
through a Flood Risk Assessment.

The site was actually located in flood zones 1, 2 and 3.  None of the building would be 
located in flood zone 3, 
[...]
velopment team offered 
targeted support for clubs to recruit new members and ran two events a year called 
‘Fit for Life’ weeks where free sessions were offered to local residents by local sports 
clubs. From 2-8 October 2017 it was running a “Girls get Going” set of activities. 
Finally of course, the borough was well served with parks and green spaces.

The council did not have evidence of an increase in anti social behaviour, however if 
young people were concerned and there was a perception of a problem, the council 
needed to know. Young people could raise any issues with Community Wardens, so 
the council could work with the community to address any underlying issues.    

The Chairman invited the young people present to write to the Cabinet with 
suggestions about what could be included in the town centre as it was being 
redeveloped.

Adam Robinson asked the following question: There isn't much to do for young people 
in the Maidenhead area. How will the proposed relocation of the Magnet Leisure 
Centre to Braywick Park help and what else can be done to keep young people 
occupied?

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities explained that the new Braywick 
Leisure Centre would allow the whole Braywick site to become more of a sports and 
leisure hub including the rugby club, the athletics club, SportsAble and more all 
alongside the new state of the art leisure centre. The Leisure Centre would also 
provide a better ‘clubhouse area’ for clubs using Braywick. The pool area was 
designed for all ages including a competition pool. The event hall would be available 
for drama and music. Outdoor courts would be available for football and netball. Film 
showings would be possible in the sports hall. The outdoor piazza could hold concerts. 
The Lead Member requested young people to tell the council what other facilities they 
would like. 

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘SEND statement of Action Update’ would be presented to Cabinet in 
November 2017.

 The item ‘2018/19 Budget Preparation,’ currently listed for October 2017, would 
be deferred to November 2017. 

 The item ‘Maidenhead Golf Club’ would be presented to Cabinet Regeneration 
Sub Committee on 30 October 2017.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) COUNCIL MANIFESTO TRACKER 

Members considered progress against the administration’s 137 manifesto 
commitments. The Chairman explained that following feedback from the LGA Peer 

13



Review that the report was a political one, this would be the last time the report would 
be presented to Cabinet. However, monitoring and review would continue to ensure 
services to residents were improved and enhanced. 

The Deputy Lead Member for Manifesto Delivery highlighted that 41% of commitments 
were met, with a further 57% on target. Since the last report a further 29 targets had 
been met. Members noted the actions proposed to deal with the three commitments 
were either just short or not met, as detailed in table 2 of the report. He thanked 
officers for their meticulous work in preparing the report.

The Director of Children’s Services commented that the approach of local advertising 
for foster carers had brought a number of families to the door. Feedback was that 
foster carers needed more support when children were in crisis. Support was now 
provided with on-call officers until midnight Monday-Friday and at weekends. Two 
more families were expected to be approved by the end of the year. In relation to the 
attainment gap, he explained that progress would be shown by the results from the 
summer 2017 examinations, which would not come out in standardised form until the 
new year. Indications for Key Stage 1 and Early Years was for an improvement for 
disadvantaged pupils greater than for all pupils. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) 
[...]
e BLP 
and the production of an SPD on Affordable Housing. The overall ambition was to 
provide opportunities for all to have a home of their own and home ownership for 
those that wanted it. As a member of the Housing Association he was aware that one 
of the biggest problems was the lack of affordable rented properties. The inclusion of a 
30% requirement for affordable housing in the BLP would open up opportunities to 
expand social housing. This would feed into stopping homelessness.

The Deputy Lead Member for Ascot Regeneration highlighted that the strategy offered 
opportunities to build relationships with landlords and increase the availability of 
affordable private rented accommodation. Members of the Planning and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had been sceptical about the delivery of 30% affordable 
housing. Based on past delivery this was understandable. However the emerging BLP 

15



would dramatically change the development landscape. It would be important to 
ensure robustness on the issues of affordability and viability. 

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities thanked the Head of Customer 
Services and her team who worked to prevent people from becoming homeless. The 
Chairman requested that the deposit loan scheme for rented accommodation be more 
prominently advertised on the borough website. 

The Chairman requested that the Forward Plan be amended so that the report 
‘Options for Community Land Trust’ was listed in the name of himself and the Deputy 
Lead Member for Policy and Affordable Housing. 

The Lead Member for Finance commented that in such ab affluent borough 
homelessness could be seen as a minor or modest issue. However it was often said 
that a civilised society was judged on the way it looked after the most vulnerable. The 
council’s determination to ensure homelessness remained a priority was to it’s credit. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 for 
[...]
n sold as his mother-in-law was in a nursing home in the borough. He had felt that 

16



the council officers who had dealt with the care funding situation for his mother-in-law 
had not sufficiently understood the implications for funding, despite it being a common 
situation. The Managing Director commented that the situation was increasingly 
common and had led to an increase in client contributions. There had been a number 
of learning points for the borough including the need to probe and question on the  
eligibility to claim.

The Chairman highlighted the excellent work undertaken on CCTV and civil 
enforcement, which had led to some in-year pressures as the predicted savings were 
therefore not going to materialise. It was the right thing to have done to pause on the 
saving to enable the review to take place and he congratulated the Lead Member. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and 
mitigating actions to address service pressures.

ii) Adds Achieving for Children (AfC) to the Council’s lending list with a 
maximum limit of £11,700,000 for a revolving credit facility in 
accordance with the contract with AfC as detailed in paragraph 4.31.

iii) Approves the changes to the Children’s capital programme as detailed 
in paragraph 4.36.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion took place on item 8 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

17



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Jack Rankin (Vice-Ch
[...]
ly contributed to the River and Coastal Flood Relief 
Committee. To increase the amount to £500,000 was very steep. The leaflet included 
in the agenda outlined the commercial benefits of the scheme, he therefore 
questioned whether Heathrow was contributing. A number of properties in the areas 
affected in 2014 were still not habitable. The Chairman confirmed that conversations 
were ongoing with major infrastructure providers such as Heathrow about 
contributions. 

 Councillor D. Wilson stated that he supported the recommendations. He asked 
whether the Treasury would know all potential contributions from local authorities by 
the next meeting. The Chairman explained that each local authority was considering 
its own position. If approved the proposals represented a big step forward.

Councillor S. Rayner explained that the funding of £285,000 per annum was for four 
years up to the proposed implementation. The maintenance costs would then be 
£500,000 per annum. The 2014 floods had caused devastation to people’s lives and 
many had still not recovered, therefore the scheme was vital. 

21



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee 
recommends to Council: 

i) £10m, spilt over four years, is added to the capital programme 
commencing 2020/21 (subject to delivery of the full scheme).

ii) There is an agreement in principle of paying a flood levy of up to £500,000 
per annum to the Environment Agency as a contribution to the operating 
and maintenance costs (subject to new legislation being enacted to make 
provision for this)

iii) If recommendation (ii) is approved a delegation to the Head of Finance in 
conjunction with the Lead Member for Finance to develop and introduce a 
flood levy be approved

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on item 6 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.30 pm, finished at 6.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

22



CABINET LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, MJ Saunders and Christine Bateson

Officers: Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies for Absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members declared a personal interest as they knew Simon Dudley as Leader of the RBWM 
Council and Mr Lars Swann as he was a Conservative Party Candidate.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 
be approved.

APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES TO GOVERNING 
BODIES OF SCHOOLS IN THE ROYAL BOROUGH 

The Sub Committee considered the latest list of vacancies and candidates for LA 
representatives to Governing Bodies of Schools in the Royal Borough, as detailed in 
section 2.3 of the report.

In relation to All Saints School, there were two candidates. The Sub Committee 
recommended that the school meet both candidates before making a decision.

In relation to Woodlands Primary School, there were two applicants. The school will be 
meeting the applicants week commencing 9 October 2017. The Sub Committee were 
happy with the school appointing the most appropriate candidate and provide positive 
feedback.

Members noted that Bisham School had now converted to an academy and no longer 
required a LA Governor.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Sub Committee recommended that All Saints Junior School meet 
both applicants before making a decision. The Sub Committee would 
support the school’s decision.

ii) Mr Lars Swann be recommended for appointment to the Hilltop First 
School.

iii) Ms Rachel Smillie be recommended for appointment to The Royal 
[...]
eft blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Approves public consultation on a proposal to expand St Peter’s 
CE Middle School by 30 places per year group (from 60 to 90), 
starting with Year 5 in September 2019. 

ii) Approves a budget of £20k to carry out feasibility work on the 
proposed expansion. 

iii) Requests a report to Cabinet in March 2018 on the outcome of the 
consultation and the feasibility works. 

  

Report Title:     Windsor Middle School Expansion 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information? 

No - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Airey, Lead Member for Children’s 
Services 

Meeting and Date:  26 October 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children's Services 

Wards affected:   All 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. The Royal Borough’s ambitions for education are that: parents have a choice 

over schools for their children; all children have the opportunity to access high 
quality education, assessed as good/outstanding by Ofsted; and that all children 
make progress in their education attainment above national levels.    

2. There is pressure for places in the Windsor middle schools from September 
2019, and so consultation on a proposal to expand St Peter’s CE Middle School 
by September 2019 is recommended.   

35

Agenda Item 6i)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Background 
2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, as the local authority, has a 

legal duty to ensure that there are sufficient school places to meet demand1.   

2.2 The Royal Borough has a phased secondary school expansion programme, 
providing new secondary, middle and upper school places to meet rising 
demand in the borough.  The programme was last considered by Cabinet in 
July 2016, when budgets were approved for Phase 1 (September 2017) and 
Phase 2 (September 2018).   

2.3 The Royal Borough is also currently expanding a 
[...]
 
New places required to September 2021: The projections suggest a shortage of places in September 2019, and again in September 2021.  More children will 

join these cohorts as they move up through the schools.  Extra places are required, therefore, to ensure that all 
children can be offered a place.  30 new places per year group would provide a surplus, in September 2019, of 2%.  
60 places would provide a surplus of 7%.  As the very highest level of demand is not likely to be sustained in 
subsequent years in the projection period, however, it is currently proposed that only 30 places are added. 

10.9% 4.2% 

-0.7% 

2.5% 0.9% 

-2.1% 

1.9% 

-3.5% -0.7% -0.8% 

37



Options for providing these places 
2.9 To provide the places set out in Table 1, the Royal Borough proposes: 

 Windsor Middles: carrying out public consultation on a proposal expand St 
Peter’s CE Middle School by 30 places per year group, starting with Year 5 
in September 2019.  This will increase the published admission number 
from 60 to 90. 

2.10 Table 2: Proposed expansion at St Peter’s CE Middle School gives a brief 
summary of the proposed expansion scheme at the school.  Of the four middle 
schools in the town, one (Dedworth Middle) is currently already being 
expanded.  St Edward’s Royal Free Ecumenical Middle School was expanded 
in September 2013 and has little capacity for further expansion.  Trevelyan 
Middle School could expand, but is currently focused on stabilising their intake 
at 150, after much lower numbers in previous years.  

Table 2: Proposed expansion at St Peter’s CE Middle School 
a b 

School St Peter’s CE Middle School 

Proposed Increase 30 per year group (PAN to increase from 240 to 360) 

Date of increase September 2019, starting with the Year 5 intake 

Scheme description To demolish a modular building containing four classrooms and 
replace it with a two-storey block of six classrooms.  The school’s 
kitchen also needs to be enlarged. 

Deliverability Disru
[...]
tted. 

 Newlands Girls’ School on site. 
 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Financial Update   

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet – 26 October 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, 
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of 
Finance. 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and mitigating 
actions to address service pressures. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1  This is a monitoring report and cabinet are being asked to note it not make a decision.   
 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council has a General Fund Reserve of £4,821,000 and a Development Fund 
balance of £3,171,000, see appendix B for a breakdown of the Development Fund.  
The combined reserves total £7,992,000. The 2017-18 budget report recommended a 
minimal reserve level of £5,780,000 to cover known risks for 18 months. 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2017-18.  
Pressures continue within Children’s Services, Housing, Visitor 
Management, Revenues and Benefits, Community Protection, and Library & 
Resident Services.   

 

2. The pressures are being off set by underspends in a number of service 
areas including Adult Social Care, Finance, Community Partnerships and 
Community Protection Enforcement.  

 

3. There are two non service variances affecting general grant and income 
from trading companies. The projected over spend on the General Fund is 
£52,000, see Appendix A. 

 

4. The Council therefore remains in a strong financial position; with combined 
General Fund Reserves of £7,992,000 (9.04% of budget) in excess of the 
£5,780,000 (6.54% of budget) recommended minim

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner and Jack Rankin 

Principal Members and Deputy Lead Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, 
Lisa Targowska, David Hilton, Philip Love and Ross McWilliams

Also Present: Councillor Mills

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Russell O'Keefe, Karen 
Shepherd, Kevin McDaniel and Barbara Richardson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox, D. Evans and Carroll.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N. Airey declared a Personal Interest in the item Windsor Middle School 
Expansion as she had attended the school between the ages 9-13 years. She 
remained in the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 be 
approved.

ii) The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee meeting 
held on 26 September 2017 be noted. 

iii) The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Local Authority Governors 
Appointments Sub Committee meeting held on 5 October 2017 be 
noted. 

APPOINTMENTS 

The Chairman thanked Councillor D. Wilson for his significant contribution over a 
number of years as the former Lead Member for Planning. Councillor D. Wilson was a 
fantastic public servant.

The Chairman explained that following advice from the LGA Corporate Peer Review 
and to ensure the appropriate separation between the Executive and Scrutiny, all 
Principal and Deputy Lead Members had been removed from the membership of 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Councillor Sharma was to continue as Chairman of the 
Highways, Transport and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel, therefore the 
role of Deputy Lead Member – Bus Champion no longer existed. He thanked 
Councillor Sharma for the work he had undertaken in this role. 



FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘Children's Services Capital Programme 2018-19’ would now be 
considered by Full Council on 12 December 2017.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) WINDSOR MIDDLE SCHOOL EXPANSION 

Members considered consultation on a proposal to expand St Peter’s CE Middle 
School. The Lead Member explained that the council was aware of a deficit in places 
in the Windsor middle school system in September 2019. There were four middle 
schools in the borough. St Peter’s was the smallest and had recently received a rating 
of Good by Ofsted. She congratulated the school and thanked the senior leadership 
team at Churchmead for their support.  The report requested £20,000 to cover a 
feasibility study and consultation work. A report would come back to Cabinet in March 
2018 to consider the feedback from parents and other consultees. The school 
currently took 60 children per year, this would increase to 90 starting with year 5 in 
2019.

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration highlighted that the school had been in 
Special Measures in 2014; he was therefore pleased that it had recently been rated as 
Good. The success should be celebrated and the staff congratulated for their work in 
turning the school around. The expansion was wholly appropriate in light of the 
council’s policy. 

It was confirmed that 86% of schools in the borough were rated Good or Outstanding, 
this was up from 74% 18 months previously. 

The Lead Member for Highways, Transport and Windsor commented that the 
expansion was well-deserved. Trevelyan, one of the other middle schools, had also 
been in Special Measures but was now rated as Good and was also fully subscribed.

The Chairman congratulated the senior leadership team, governors and teachers at 
the school. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves public consultation on a proposal to expand St Peter’s CE 
Middle School by 30 places per year group (from 60 to 90), starting 
with Year 5 in September 2019.

ii) Approves a budget of £20k to carry out feasibility work on the 
proposed expansion.

iii) Requests a report to Cabinet in March 2018 on the outcome of the 
consultation and the feasibility works.



B) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Members considered the latest financial update. The Lead Member highlighted that 
the review undertaken at the half way stage in the year to determine the adequacy of 
forecasts for the year-end balance had confirmed that £2m of funds would remain 
unspent.

The Lead Member for Economic Development and Property explained that the council 
had a longstanding discount rate relief programme. The scheme covered areas such 
as hardship, charities and newspapers. The recent business rate review that had been 
conducted centrally had been very challenging for some business therefore the 
council had set up new rate relief schemes:

 Public houses could receive a flat rate discount of £1000. The council had 
written to all 89 premises in the borough; so far 36 had applied for the rate 
relief. The council wanted to encourage the remaining premises to apply.

 Businesses which had experienced a significant change in their business rates 
or which had just gone above the threshold could apply for rate relief. The 
council had written to 900 businesses to encourage then to apply. The 
response had not been overwhelming therefore the council was working on 
what else it could do to encourage applications. An article would be included in 
Around the Royal Borough and a press release would be issued. The Town 
Centre Managers had also been asked to approach businesses directly. 

The Lead Member for Economic Development and Property explained that currently 
the government funding was labelled for 2017/18 however there was much 
speculation as to whether the government would allow unused funding to be rolled 
over. 

The Lead Member for Customer and Business Services confirmed that, to date, 12 
applications for rate relief had been approved, which equated to a value of £235,000.

The Lead Member highlighted that the following month’s report on budget preparation 
would allow for detailed review prior to the budget setting process in the new year. In 
the ever demanding world of local government finance it was increasingly important to 
have clear and transparent scrutiny. The report would include profiles of savings, fees 
and charges, and capital investments.

The Chairman highlighted the comment of the LGA Peer Review that the council had 
stable finances and was in a positive position to face the future. 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:
 
i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and mitigating 
actions to address service pressures. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMNOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 7.48 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


